can be seen in terms of resultant outcomes. The identification of the most appropriate strategy is mainly based on the
decision-maker.

Contemporary Mathematics 4800 | Anuradha Dhanapal, et al.

6.2 Sensitivity analysis

In optimization problems, sensitivity analysis is a necessary and important phase to explain and understand what
happens when the values of the objective functions are changed. Based on [38], the sensitivity analysis involves changing
a specified parameter by a specific percentage while keeping other factors constant. This method is repeated until the
core variables are stable. We proceed with the sensitivity analysis for the optimal compromise solution obtained using the
improved GWSM. Table 15 shows the ranges of all the parameters in the objective functions, as well as how they affect the
objective values. In sensitivity analysis, all the parameters in the objective functions are altered by a certain percentage
(increase/decrease), while supply and demand parameters are kept constant at their original levels. This procedure is
repeated until the fundamental variables remain steady, although their values may have altered.

Table 15. Change of all parameters in objective function

dp
i j , lp

i j , t pa
i j , t ps

i j ,
cpa

i j , cps
i j , dps

i j
-5% -3% -1% 0% 1% 3% 5%

Z1 581.551 578.4746 580.6618 576.1964 580.6367 592.1344 603.6322

Z2 660.5007 663.5745 670.611 671.0344 676.5056 689.9018 703.29

Z3 1.1 1.1002 1.104 1.1085 1.1087 1.1087 1.1087

Z4 1.1565 1.167 1.1679 1.1672 1.1677 1.1677 1.1677

Z5 0.1513 0.1565 0.15658 0.1571 0.1569 0.1569 0.1569

For our better understanding, the comparison of sensitivity analysis for change of rate of all parameters in objective
function is represented graphically in Figure 3.

Figure 3. Comparison of sensitivity analysis for change of rate of all parameters in objective function

Table 15 and Figure 3 show the effect of all parameters of objective functions. From analyzing Table 15, it is found
that if the range of all parameters increases, then the values of transportation time, transportation cost, and discount cost
are changed in one time, but damage cost and labor cost are increased for all increasing parameters. When all objective